Estimated Remaining Life = 10 Years

Annual Replenishment = $66,279
Long Term Annual Growth Rate = 4.7% $31,151 $97,430

Tenant Improvements = 42,755
   Estimated Life = 25

Annual Replenishment = $1,710
Long Term Annual Growth Rate = 4.7% $2,009 $3,720

   Capital Expenditures and Working Capital Growth = (1) $100,162

Loan to Value Ratio:

Loan Amount:

Total Debt Service:

Total Cash Flow Before Debt Service

Total Acquisition Loan Debt Service

Adjusted Net Earnings Before Taxes

Average State and Federal Taxes at 22.5%

Net Earnings After Taxes

Less Principal on Acquisition Loan

Less Capital Exp & Working Capital Growth

Stock Sale Price

Interest Rate:

Normalized Net Income before Depr

Owner's Salary, Perks & Payroll Taxes

Interest on New Loans

Term of Loan:

Cash Flow Coverage Ratio

Working Capital is Included in a Working Cap Debt Service:

Current Year Depreciation

Net Cash Flow after Debt Service

   Smith’s Building Supply Page 117
___________________________________________________________________________

Prepared by
C. Fred Hall, III, MBA, CBA, AVA

Smith’s Building Supply

December 10, 2011

Exhibit XLIII   Discretionary Cash Flow Analysis

Accrual Basis Accrual Basis Accrual Basis

History: Jun 30, 2011 Add Backs Jun 30, 2010 Add Backs Jun 30, 2009 Add Backs

INCOME 12  Mos. Per Taxes 12  Mos. Per Taxes 12  Mos. Per Taxes

New Construction-Installed 480,696   6.2% 1,381,372   16.9% 1,103,377   14.8%

Product Only 1,504,408   19.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Retrofit (Residential) 6,189,790   80.0% 6,914,490   84.7% 6,494,734   87.1%

C-Corporation
December 10, 2011

Page 118Smith's Building Supply, Inc.

e7

e8

e9

D5

Retrofit (Residential) 6,189,790   80.0% 6,914,490   84.7% 6,494,734   87.1%

Retrofit (Commercial) 50,572   0.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Window Coverings 397,856   5.1% 403,980   5.0% 419,198   5.6%

Other, Supplies, Service, Renewal 291,440   3.8% 779,555   9.6% 661,346   8.9%

Marketing Discounts (1,179,077)   -15.2% (1,304,363)   -16.0% (729,568)   -9.8%

Finance Charges, Sales Discounts 3,913   -   0.1% (14,342)   -   -0.2% (490,953)   -   -6.6%

TOTAL INCOME 7,739,598   -   100.0% 8,160,692   -   100.0% 7,458,134   -   100.0%

7,739,598   -   -

COST OF GOODS SOLD

Beginning Inventory 10,390   0.1% 17,260   0.2% 29,244   0.4%

Purchases 3,537,147   45.7% 3,695,402   45.3% 3,368,311   45.2%

e15

e9

e10

e11

e12

e13

e14

e19

k14

k12h12

Purchases 3,537,147   45.7% 3,695,402   45.3% 3,368,311   45.2%

Labor 592,089   7.7% 720,829   8.8% 683,710   9.2%

Commissions 602,505   7.8% 605,258   7.4% 570,820   7.7%

Royalty-Dean Hall 8,648   8,648   0.1% 43,373   0.5% 35,364   0.5%

Workman's Compensation 22,756   0.3% 36,851   0.5% 48,569   0.7%

Other Costs 427,455   5.5% 488,228   6.0% 514,673   6.9%

Ending Inventory   (1,491) -   0.0%   (10,390) -   0.1%   (17,260) -   0.2%

TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD 5,199,499   8,648   67.2% 5,596,811   -   68.6% 5,233,431   -   70.2%

5,190,851

GROSS PROFIT 2,540,099   2,548,747   2,563,881   2,224,703

32.8% 32.9% 32.9% 31.4% 29.8%

k24

e20

e21

e22

e23

e24

e25

e29

h24

32.8% 31.4% 29.8%

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest Income 857   0.0% 488   0.0% 1,453   0.0%

Mfr Service Reimbursements 42,465   0.5% 56,418   0.7% 81,678   1.1%

Discounts Earned 46,378   0.6% 40,961   0.5% 38,148   0.5%

Gain(loss) on Sale of Assets 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Other 28,356   0.4% 64,790   0.8% 89,596   1.2%

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 118,056   -   1.5% 162,657   -   2.0% 210,875   -   2.8%

EXPENSES

@ Compensation to Officers 116,400 76,400 1.5% 168,000 128,000 2.1% 70,000 30,000 0.9%e39

e31

h39 k39

Income Statement Key:   @ Officer Salary # Wages & Salaries   $ Rent   % Taxes & Licenses   ^ Advertising
& Benefits/Pension   * Repairs   + Bad Debts   < Other SG&A   > Interest   ? Depreciation   '  Income Taxes

e32

e33

e34 k35

@ Compensation to Officers 116,400 76,400 1.5% 168,000 128,000 2.1% 70,000 30,000 0.9%

# Salaries and Wages 595,398 60,000 7.7% 497,168 60,000 6.1% 561,416 60,000 7.5%

* Repairs and Maintenance 40,731 0.5% 48,426 0.6% 40,656 0.5%

+ Bad Debts 1,925 0.0% 8,523 0.1% 28,321 0.4%

$ Rents 188,472 (75,528) 2.4% 387,091 123,091 4.7% 366,738 102,738 4.9%

% Taxes-Payroll 122,169 12,276 1.6% 133,583 16,920 1.6% 122,602 8,100 1.6%

% Taxes-Property 19,208 (2,348) 0.2% 1,869 0.0% 1,155 0.0%

% Taxes and Licenses 2,236 800 0.0% 92,236 800 1.1% 14,301 800 0.2%

> Interest, Service Charges 70,819 70,819 0.9% 12,561 0.2% 10,311 10,311 0.1%

? Depreciation 72,395 72,395 0.9% 66,055 66,055 0.8% 28,267 28,267 0.4%

^ Advertising 552,460 (85,290) 7.1% 596,375 (104,826) 7.3% 704,965 9.5%

e39

e40

e47

e49

h39 k39

e43

e45

^ Advertising 552,460 (85,290) 7.1% 596,375 (104,826) 7.3% 704,965 9.5%

^ Homeshows, Events, Living Expenses 43,335 0.6% 16,940 0.2% 37,404 0.5%

& Pension and Profit Sharing 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

& Employee Benefits 55,492 5,400 0.7% 56,271 5,400 0.7% 101,029 5,400 1.4%

< Accounting 9,033 0.1% 3,200 0.0% 3,200 0.0%

< Auto and Truck, Parking 117,371 54,000 1.5% 181,225 54,000 2.2% 90,068 54,000 1.2%

< Bank Charges 25,643 0.3% 32,159 0.4% 49,902 0.7%

< Misc., Barter, Dues, Other, Training, Safety 69,191 0.9% 97,770 1.2% 97,318 1.3%

< Computer Software, IT, Supplies 68,540 20,000 0.9% 74,469 0.9% 58,077 0.8%

< Damaged Goods 52,495 21,537 0.7% 7,923 (24,720) 0.1% 45,253 15,420 0.6%

< Delivery and Freight 6,098 0.1% 5,424 0.1% 8,153 0.1%

e49

e54

e56 h56

e52

e57

e58

k56

< Delivery and Freight 6,098 0.1% 5,424 0.1% 8,153 0.1%

< Design Work 11,117 0.1% 5,490 0.1% 9,124 0.1%

< Governmental (11,146) (11,146) -0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

< Insurance 57,566 5,000 0.7% 0.0% 0.0%

< Legal and Professional 15,706 (12,568) 0.2% 23,648 (4,626) 0.3% 54,659 26,385 0.7%

< Meals and Entertainment, Travel 5,459 0.1% 2,384 0.0% 2,778 0.0%

< Office Expense, Postage, Printing 16,219 0.2% 22,020 0.3% 8,421 0.1%

, Outside Services 0.0% 3,048 0.0% 0.0%

< Supplies, Uniforms 124,170 91,770 1.6% 3,511 0.0% 30,399 0.4%

< Tools 9,460 0.1% 17,790 0.2% 4,063 0.1%

< Donations 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

e61

e63

e67

< Donations 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

< Telephone and Utilities, Internet 66,244   -   0.9% 51,142   -   0.6% 61,716   -   0.8%

TOTAL EXPENSES /  Total Add-Backs 2,524,206   303,517   32.6% 2,616,301   320,094   32.1% 2,610,296   341,421   35.0%

TOTAL NET INCOME (per Tax Return) = 133,949   1.7% 110,237   1.4% (174,718)   -2.3%

Total Add Backs = 312,165   320,094   341,421

5.8% 5.3% 2.2%
446,114   166,703   430,331   Seller's Discretionary Earnings =

C-Corporation
December 10, 2011

Page 118Smith's Building Supply, Inc.

Balance Sheet Accrual Basis
Jun 30, 2011

@ Cash 350,118   302,451   110,293